No. 18-1195

In the Supreme Court of the United States

KENDRA ESPINOZA, ET AL., PETITIONERS,

v.

MONTANA DEPARTMENT OF REVENUE, ET AL., RESPONDENTS.

> ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE SUPREME COURT OF MONTANA

BRIEF FOR SENATORS STEVE DAINES, TIM SCOTT, JOHN KENNEDY, AND MARSHA BLACKBURN AND REPRESENTATIVE GREG GIANFORTE AS AMICI CURIAE SUPPORTING PETITIONERS

> SARAH M. HARRIS Counsel of Record MATTHEW J. GREER THOMAS S. CHAPMAN WILLIAMS & CONNOLLY LLP 725 Twelfth St., NW Washington, DC 20005 (202) 434-5000 sharris@wc.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Page
Interest of Amici Curiae1
Summary of Argument1
Argument6
I. Montana's Blaine Provision Flowed Directly from the Failed Federal Blaine Amendment6
A. The Enabling Act of 1889 Required Montana To Prohibit "Sectarian" Control of Public Schools10
B. Constitutional Framers in the 1889 States Understood that the Enabling Act Mandated Blaine Prohibitions on Aiding "Sectarian" Schools
II. The Enabling Act and States' 1889 Blaine Provisions Used the Term "Sectarian" To Discriminate Against Catholics
III.The 1972 Re-Ratification of Montana's Blaine Provision Did Not Neutralize Its Discriminatory Meaning24
IV. Article X, § 6 of the Montana Constitution Blatantly Violates the Free Exercise Clause in Excluding Religious Schools from a Generally Available Public Benefit
Conclusion

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

Page(s)

Church of the Lukumi Babalu Aye v. City of Hialeah, 508 U.S. 520 (1992)27, 28
Everson v. Board of Education, 330 U.S. 1 (1947)
Locke v. Davey, 540 U.S. 712 (2004) passim
Mitchell v. Helms, 530 U.S. 793 (2000)17, 27
Montana ex rel. Chambers v. School District No. 10, 472 P.2d 1013 (Mont. 1970)14, 25
Trinity Lutheran Church of Columbia v. Comer, 137 S. Ct. 2012 (2017)5, 6, 29, 30
Walz v. Tax Commission, 397 U.S. 664 (1970)28
Zelman v. Simmons-Harris, 536 U.S. 639 (2002)17, 20
Constitutions, Statutes, and Legislative Materials:
4 Cong. Rec. 175 (1875)
20 Cong. Rec. 2,100-02 (1889)12, 18, 19
Enabling Act of 1889, Ch. 180, 25 Stat. 67612, 16
H.R. 8466, 50th Cong. (2d Sess. 1889) (enacted)12, 13
H.R. Rep. No. 50-1025 (1888)11, 12
Mont. Const. (1889)
22 art. III, § 4
art. IX. § 911
art. XI, § 8
art. XI, § 9
Mont. Const. art. X, § 6(1) (1972)5, 13, 26, 27

Pag	ge(s)
Constitutions, Statutes, and Legislative Materials Continued—	-
N.D. Const. pmbl art. VIII, § 1	
S. Rep. No. 50-75 (1888)	
S.D. Const. pmbl art. VI, § 3 art. VIII, § 16	24 16 16
art. XXII	
Wash. Const. pmbl	24
Other Authorities:	
American Protective Association Statement of Principles (1894)	2
An A.P.A. Riot in Montana, N.Y. Times, July 5, 1894.	3
 Eric Biber, The Price of Admission: Causes, Effects, and Patterns of Conditions Imposed on States Entering the Union, 46 Am. J. Legal Hist. 119 (2004)10), 19
Butte's Fatal Riot, New Northwest, July 6, 1894	3
Jay S. Bybee & David W. Newton, Of Orphans and Vouchers: Nevada's "Little Blaine Amendment" and the Future of Religious Participation in Public Programs, 2 Nev. L.J. 551 (2002)	5, 20
Frank J. Conklin & James M. Vache, The Estab- lishment Clause and the Free Exercise Clause of the Washington Constitution—A Proposal to the Supreme Court, 8 U. Puget Sound L. Rev. 411 (1985)	19

Page(s) Other Authorities Continued—
Anthony E. Conte & Eugene R. Mason, <i>Catholic</i> Education in New Jersey and the Nation I-4- 5 (1970
Mark Edward DeForrest, An Overview and Evaluation of State Blaine Amendments: Or- igins, Scope, and First Amendment Con- cerns, 26 Harv. J.L. & Pub. Pol'y 551 (2003)
Donald L. Drakeman, <i>Church, State, and Origi-</i> nal Intent (2010)10
Kyle Duncan, Secularism's Laws: State Blaine Amendments and Religious Persecution, 72 Fordham L. Rev. 493 (2003) passim
Humphrey J. Desmond, <i>The A.P.A. Movement:</i> A Sketch (1912)2
David M. Emmons, The Butte Irish (1989)2, 8
Pam Epstein, <i>The American Protective Association</i> , Vassar 1896 Project, http://projects.vas- sar.edu/1896/apa.html (last visited Sept. 16, 2019) 2
Cornelia M. Flaherty, Go With Haste Into The Moun- tains: A History of the Diocese of Helena (1984)
Patrick M. Garry & Candice Spurlin, <i>History of the</i> 1889 South Dakota Constitution, 59 S.D. L. Rev. 14 (2014)16
Daniel C. Gilman, Present Aspects of College Training, 136 N. Am. Rev. 526 (1883)
Ulysses S. Grant, Address to Veterans of the Union Army of Tennessee (Oct. 29, 1875)
Philip Hamburger, Separation of Church and State (2002) passim

Page(s)

Other Authorities Continued—
Harrison Condemned: A Rebuke by Boston's Committee of One Hundred, N.Y. Times, Jan. 28, 189020
John C. Jeffries, Jr. & James E. Ryan, A Political His- tory of the Establishment Clause, 100 Mich. L. Rev. 279 (2001)
Lloyd P. Jorgenson, The State and the Non-Public School (1987) passim
Jon K. Lauck, <i>Prairie Republic</i> (2010)16, 23, 24
Brian Leech, "Hired Hands From Abroad": The Populist Producer's Ethic, Immigrant Workers, and Nativism in Montana's 1894 State Capital Election, James A. Rawley Conference in the Humanities (2008)
Michael W. McConnell, Multiculturalism, Majoritarianism, and Educational Choice: What Does Our Constitutional Tradition Have to Say?, 1991 U. Chi. Legal F. 123
Edward McGlynn, <i>The New Know-Nothingness</i> and the Old, 145 N. Am. Rev. 192 (1887)20
John T. McGreevy, Catholicism and American Freedom (2003) passim
Mont. Constitutional Convention Tr., vol. 6, Mar. 11, 197224, 25
More Attention Given to the Election of School Officers Than Usual, Dillon Trib., Apr. 6, 2888, at 721
Morning Oregonian, July 4, 1889, at 11, col. 1

V

Page(s)

Other Authorities Continued—
Robert G. Natelson, Why Nineteenth Century Bans on "Sectarian" Aid Are Facially Un- constitutional: New Evidence on Plain Meaning, 19 Fed. Soc'y Rev. 98 (2018)
The National Committee of the Order of the American Union, The Madisonian (Virginia City, Mont.), Jan. 15, 1876, at 321
Official Report of the Debates and Proceedings in the State Convention Assembled May 4, 1853 to Revise and Amend the Constitution of the Commonwealth of Massachusetts, Vol. II 17, 18
Official Report of the Proceedings and Debates at the First Constitutional Convention of North Dakota (1889)15
Proceedings and Debates of the Constitutional Convention (Mont. 1889)
Proposed 1972 Constitution for the State of Montana: Official Text With Explanation (1972)
William C. Rava, Comment, <i>Toward a Historical</i> Understanding of Montana's Privacy Provi- sion, 61 Alb. L. Rev. 1681 (1998)10, 11
<i>Riot at Butte</i> , Dillon Trib., July 6, 1894, at 11, 3
Secret Work of the A.P.A., N.Y. Times, July 5, 1894 2
The Statesman's Year-Book 1972-1973 (John Paxton ed.)24
Robert F. Utter & Edward J. Larson, <i>Church and</i> State on the Frontier, 15 Hastings Const. L.Q. 451 (1988) passim
Joseph P. Viteritti, Blaine's Wake: School Choice, the First Amendment, and State Constitutional Law, 21 Harv. J.L. & Pub. Pol'y 657 (1998)
